## **Amendment 1 to Council Resolution 101-2023**

BY: Liz Walsh **Legislative Day 13** Date: November 6, 2023

## Amendment No. 1

(This Amendment requires BGE to comply with the Howard County Historic Preservation Commission's recommendations for the Department of Recreation and Parks' project to expand

	Commission's recommendations for the Department of Recreation and Parks' project to expand a parking lot located partially within the Easement Areas.)
1	On the title page, in line 5 of the purpose paragraph, after "Code;", insert: "requiring the
2	Baltimore Gas and Electric Company to comply with the Howard County Historic Preservation
3	Commission's recommendations for the Department of Recreation and Parks' project to expand
4	a parking lot located partially within the Easement Areas to the extent that the Baltimore Gas and
5	Electric Company affects the Department's project;".
6	
7	On page 1, line 31, strike "." and substitute: "; and".
8	
9	On page 2, line 1, insert:
10	"WHEREAS, partially within the Easement Areas, the Howard County
11	Department of Recreation and Parks has proposed a parking lot expansion for the Ellicott
12	City Colored School located at 8683 Frederick Road, Ellicott City, and the Howard
13	County Historic Preservation Commission has provided the following suggestions for the
14	proposed parking lot expansion:
15	(1) The parking lot expansion should make use of permeable paving;
16	(2) Any new lighting should be consistent with Ellicott City Design
17	Guidelines, and the design should be compatible with the existing

character of the surrounding area; and

(3) The Department of Recreation and Parks should work with BGE to reduce the number of trees required for removal, and replant when the project is

finished."

18

19

20

21

- 1 On page 2, after line 15, insert:
- 2 "AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that to the extent BGE affects the
- 3 Department of Recreation and Parks' project to expand the parking lot located partially
- 4 within the Easement Areas, BGE shall comply with the recommendations of the Howard
- 5 <u>County Historic Preservation Commission.</u>"